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such offense, except upon the approval of the At-
torney General or the Deputy Attorney General 
(or a person acting in either such capacity), 
which function of approval may not be dele-
gated. 

(c) Nothing in this chapter may be construed 
to deprive a court-martial, military commis-
sion, provost court, or other military tribunal of 
concurrent jurisdiction with respect to offenders 
or offenses that by statute or by the law of war 
may be tried by a court-martial, military com-
mission, provost court, or other military tribu-
nal. 

(d) No prosecution may be commenced against 
a member of the Armed Forces subject to chap-
ter 47 of title 10 (the Uniform Code of Military 
Justice) under this section unless— 

(1) such member ceases to be subject to such 
chapter; or 

(2) an indictment or information charges 
that the member committed the offense with 
one or more other defendants, at least one of 
whom is not subject to such chapter. 

(Added Pub. L. 106–523, § 2(a), Nov. 22, 2000, 114 
Stat. 2488.) 

SHORT TITLE OF 2000 AMENDMENT 

Pub. L. 106–523, § 1, Nov. 22, 2000, 114 Stat. 2488, pro-

vided that: ‘‘This Act [enacting this chapter] may be 

cited as the ‘Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act 

of 2000’.’’ 

§ 3262. Arrest and commitment 

(a) The Secretary of Defense may designate 
and authorize any person serving in a law en-
forcement position in the Department of De-
fense to arrest, in accordance with applicable 
international agreements, outside the United 
States any person described in section 3261(a) if 
there is probable cause to believe that such per-
son violated section 3261(a). 

(b) Except as provided in sections 3263 and 
3264, a person arrested under subsection (a) shall 
be delivered as soon as practicable to the cus-
tody of civilian law enforcement authorities of 
the United States for removal to the United 
States for judicial proceedings in relation to 
conduct referred to in such subsection unless 
such person has had charges brought against 
him or her under chapter 47 of title 10 for such 
conduct. 

(Added Pub. L. 106–523, § 2(a), Nov. 22, 2000, 114 
Stat. 2489.) 

§ 3263. Delivery to authorities of foreign coun-
tries 

(a) Any person designated and authorized 
under section 3262(a) may deliver a person de-
scribed in section 3261(a) to the appropriate au-
thorities of a foreign country in which such per-
son is alleged to have violated section 3261(a) 
if— 

(1) appropriate authorities of that country 
request the delivery of the person to such 
country for trial for such conduct as an of-
fense under the laws of that country; and 

(2) the delivery of such person to that coun-
try is authorized by a treaty or other inter-
national agreement to which the United 
States is a party. 

(b) The Secretary of Defense, in consultation 
with the Secretary of State, shall determine 
which officials of a foreign country constitute 
appropriate authorities for purposes of this sec-
tion. 

(Added Pub. L. 106–523, § 2(a), Nov. 22, 2000, 114 
Stat. 2489.) 

§ 3264. Limitation on removal 

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b), and 
except for a person delivered to authorities of a 
foreign country under section 3263, a person ar-
rested for or charged with a violation of section 
3261(a) shall not be removed— 

(1) to the United States; or 
(2) to any foreign country other than a coun-

try in which such person is believed to have 
violated section 3261(a). 

(b) The limitation in subsection (a) does not 
apply if— 

(1) a Federal magistrate judge orders the 
person to be removed to the United States to 
be present at a detention hearing held pursu-
ant to section 3142(f); 

(2) a Federal magistrate judge orders the de-
tention of the person before trial pursuant to 
section 3142(e), in which case the person shall 
be promptly removed to the United States for 
purposes of such detention; 

(3) the person is entitled to, and does not 
waive, a preliminary examination under the 
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, in which 
case the person shall be removed to the United 
States in time for such examination; 

(4) a Federal magistrate judge otherwise or-
ders the person to be removed to the United 
States; or 

(5) the Secretary of Defense determines that 
military necessity requires that the limita-
tions in subsection (a) be waived, in which 
case the person shall be removed to the near-
est United States military installation outside 
the United States adequate to detain the per-
son and to facilitate the initial appearance de-
scribed in section 3265(a). 

(Added Pub. L. 106–523, § 2(a), Nov. 22, 2000, 114 
Stat. 2489.) 

REFERENCES IN TEXT 

The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, referred to 

in subsec. (b)(3), are set out in the Appendix to this 

title. 

§ 3265. Initial proceedings 

(a)(1) In the case of any person arrested for or 
charged with a violation of section 3261(a) who is 
not delivered to authorities of a foreign country 
under section 3263, the initial appearance of that 
person under the Federal Rules of Criminal Pro-
cedure— 

(A) shall be conducted by a Federal mag-
istrate judge; and 

(B) may be carried out by telephony or such 
other means that enables voice communica-
tion among the participants, including any 
counsel representing the person. 

(2) In conducting the initial appearance, the 
Federal magistrate judge shall also determine 
whether there is probable cause to believe that 
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